

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

)	No. S258912
In re)	
)	Court of Appeal
Rico Ricardo Lopez,)	(First District,
)	Division One)
)	No. A152748
)	
On Habeas Corpus,)	Sonoma County
)	Superior Court
)	No. SCR-32760

Petitioner’s Reply Brief on the Merits

On Review from the Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division One

From a Judgment of the Superior Court
for the County of Sonoma

Honorable Dana Beernink Simonds, Judge
(habeas corpus proceedings)

Honorable Raima Ballinger, Judge
(jury trial)

Victor J. Morse
Attorney at Law
(State Bar #120916)
3145 Geary Boulevard, PMB # 232
San Francisco, CA 94118-3316
Telephone: (415) 387-5828
Email: victormorse@comcast.net

Attorney for Petitioner
Rico Ricardo Lopez

Appointed by the Supreme Court

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	4
Petitioner’s Reply Brief on the Merits	10
Arguments	10
I The <i>Chiu</i> Error Requires Reversal Because It is Not Clear Beyond a Reasonable Doubt That the Jury Relied on a Legally Valid Theory to Convict Petitioner of First Degree Murder, As the Record Establishes That the Prosecutor Argued the Invalid Theory and the Jury Expressed Interest in the Invalid Theory	10
A. Introduction	10
B. Petitioner’s Position is Consistent With <i>Aledamat</i> and Other Relevant Authorities	12
1. <i>Aledamat</i> ’s holding is not what the Attorney General says it is	12
2. Petitioner’s position is not what the Attorney General says it is	17
3. California authorities support rather than undermine petitioner’s position	19
4. Recent California authorities applying the <i>Aledamat</i> standard establish that petitioner’s position is consistent with <i>Aledamat</i>	23
5. Petitioner’s position does not conflict with United States Supreme Court authorities	27

Table of Contents (continued)

	Page(s)
C. It is Not Clear Beyond a Reasonable Doubt That the Jury Convicted Petitioner of First Degree Murder Based on a Legally Valid Theory	32
II The <i>Chiu</i> Error at Petitioner’s Trial Requires Reversal Because This Court Cannot Infer From the Jury’s True Finding on the Gang-Murder Special Circumstance That It is Clear Beyond a Reasonable Doubt That the Jury Convicted Petitioner of First Degree Murder Based on a Legally Valid Theory	45
Conclusion	59
Certification	60

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [17 L.Ed.2d 705, 87 S.Ct. 824]	11, 43
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 [116 L. Ed. 2d 385, 112 S.Ct. 475]	27
<i>Frances v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307 [85 L.Ed.2d 344, 105 S.Ct. 1965]	48
<i>Harrington v. California</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 250 [89 S. Ct. 1726, 23 L. Ed. 2d 284]	29
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57 [172 L.Ed.2d 388, 129 S.Ct. 530]	28, 30
<i>In re Loza</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 797	21, 38
<i>In re Lucero</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 38	22, 39
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216	13, 15, 18, 21, 38, 41, 43, 56
<i>In re Rayford</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 764	26

Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S.419 [131 L.Ed.2d 490, 115 S.Ct. 1555]	38
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> (2016) 579 U.S. __ [195 L.Ed.2d 639, 136 S.Ct. 2355]	27
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 [144 L.Ed.2d 35, 119 S.Ct.1827]	28, 29
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 25
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	33
<i>People v. Anthony</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1102	48, 49
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 342	31, 46
<i>People v. Beck and Cruz</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 548	51
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515	20
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 211	22, 29, 41, 42, 57

Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Bush</i> (2017) 7 Cal.5th 457	20
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 102	26
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009	46
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155	11, 13, 14, 18, 21, 41, 43
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	51, 52, 53
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838	15, 16, 51, 52
<i>People v. Daveggio and Michaud</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 790	54, 55, 56
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123	26
<i>People v. Gay</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1195	48
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 632	22, 33, 35
<i>People v. Grimes</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 698	31

Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 874	38
<i>People v. Mariscal</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 129	26
<i>People v. Martell</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 225	26
<i>People v. Medellin</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 519	26
<i>People v. Medrano</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 1001, review granted March 11, 2020, S259948	27
<i>People v. Mejia</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 586	20
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819	19
<i>People v. Morehead</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 765	20
<i>People v. Neal</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 63	31
<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1	38
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393	31

Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 637 review granted June 10, 2020, S261768	26
<i>People v. Soojian</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 491	29
<i>People v. Stringer</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 974	27
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 365	18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Sassounian v. Roe</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 230 F.3d 1097	29
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [124 L.Ed.2d 182, 113 S.Ct. 2078]	24, 25, 27, 31
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391 [114 L.Ed.2d 432, 111 S.Ct. 1884]	27, 28

Table of Authorities (continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

Cal. Pen. Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(22) 47

Jury Instructions

CALJIC Nos.	3.01	46, 52, 54
	3.02	46, 48, 54
	3.31	48
	8.80.1	46, 47, 53, 56

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(c)(1) 60
